CERTIFIED COPY RESOLUTION NO. 67

City Clerk

ntroduced in Council on above date and 9, 2024 eferred to Committee on July

RE-APPOINTMENT OF JAMES MCDERMOTT, SCRANTON, PENNSYLVANIA, 18509 AS A MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS FOR THE CITY OF SCRANTON. MR. MCDERMOTT'S TERM WILL COMMENCE JULY 1, 2024 AND EXPIRE ON JULY 1, 2029.

2024

WHEREAS, James McDermott served as a member of the City of Scranton Board of

Zoning Appeals appointed by Resolution No. 194, 2021; and

WHEREAS, James McDermott's expired term would create a vacancy on the Board of

Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Scranton desires to re-appoint James McDermott, who is currently serving on the Board as a member of the Board of Zoning Appeals for the City of Scranton to a new five (5) year term.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY SCRANTON CITY COUNCIL THAT James McDermott, Scranton, Pennsylvania, 18509 is hereby re-appointed as a member to the City of Scranton's Zoning Board of Appeals with said term to commence July 1, 2024 and

expire on July 1, 2029.

Continue on Figures report frontably of the activity cooperation

SECTION 1. If any section, clause, provision or portion of this Resolution shall be held invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect any other section, clause, provision or portion of this Resolution so long as it remains legally enforceable minus the invalid portion. The City reserves the right to amend this Resolution or any portion thereof from time to time as it shall deem advisable in the best interests of the promotion of the purposes and intent of this Resolution and the effective administration thereof.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon approval.

SECTION 3. This Resolution is enacted by the Council of the City of Scranton under the authority of the Act of Legislature, April 13, 1972, Act No. 62, known as the "Home Rule Charter and Optional Plans Law", and any other applicable law arising under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania.

Passed by the Council July 16, 2024 Receiving the Affirmative votes of Council Persons Hothchild, McAndrew, Smurl King, Schuster, NONE President

Approved 1222 Mayo **City Clerk**